MARKET LAMBS

Wednesday, August 21, 2024 Superintendent: Gayland Cowen (575) 760-2241

BOOSTER CLASS

This class is for anyone who is not old enough to join 4-H. They may show either their own lamb or borrow one. This is just a class to involve the kids. Each exhibitor will receive a ribbon.

11001 - FIRST YEAR FEEDER CLASS

Judge: Judge: Chad Coburn

This is open to all First Year Feeders who have never exhibited a lamb at a county fair. Any breed of lamb is eligible. Lambs will compete in their respective classes. This class may be a Livestock Sale position as per superintendent's choice; however, it must factor into a Livestock Sale position as per Junior Livestock Sale Rules.

AWARDS FOR FIRST YEAR FEEDER CLASS

1ST Year Feeder: Buckle + Banner

11002 - ROOSEVELT COUNTY BRED LAMB CLASS

Judge: Judge: Chad Coburn

This class is open to all Roosevelt County Bred lambs. Exhibitors must sign up for the County Bred Class. The class will show immediately following the 1st year feeder class. Any breed or weight of lamb is eligible. Each exhibitor can show only one county bred lamb. There will be one (1) Livestock Sale position from this class regardless of number shown. This Livestock Sale position will not factor into Livestock Sale percentage. (Refer to Junior Livestock Sale Rule #3). All county bred lambs must be exhibited in respective class.

PREMIUMS AND AWARDS FOR THE ROOSEVELT COUNTY BRED LAMB CLASS

1 st place	\$16.00 + Ribbon	4 th place \$	7.60 + Ribbon
2 nd place	\$12.60 + Ribbon	5 th place \$	6.00 + Ribbon
3 rd place	\$10.00 + Ribbon	6 th – 9 th place	Ribbon

Champion County Bred Lamb:

Buckle + Banner

Reserve Champion County Bred Lamb:

Buckle + Banner

MARKET LAMB SHOW

Wednesday, August 21, 2024 Superintendent: Gayland Cowen (575) 760-2241 Judge: Brent Hoover

- 1. See Junior Livestock Special Rules
- 2. All lambs, all breeds are eligible to show in this division. Ages of lambs will be determined by their teeth. Any lamb breaking yearling teeth will be sifted.
- 3. Ewe or wether lambs will be eligible to compete providing they comply with Rule 4.
- 4. There will be no weight limit on lambs.
- 5. Lambs will be weighed and classified at weigh-in on Monday, August 19, 2024 at 6 pm.
- 6. Lambs will be classified as follows: Finewool, Speckleface, Blackface, Dorset and Hairsheep.
- 7. All lambs will be classified by an official classifier and his/her decision will be final.
- 8. 5 lambs will constitute a class, if the class does not make, the class will be shown with the crosses.
- 9. All breed classes must factor into a Livestock Sale position to form separate class.
- 10. The next class will be called immediately after the current class.
- 11. Class numbers: 11003 11016

PREMIUMS AND AWARDS FOR THE MARKET LAMB CLASS

1 st place	\$16.00 + Ribbon	4 th place	\$ 7.60 + Ribbon
2 nd place	\$12.60 + Ribbon	5 th place	\$ 6.00 + Ribbon
3 rd place	\$10.00 + Ribbon	6 th – 9 th plac	e Ribbon

Breed Champions:

Rosette

Reserve Breed Champions:

Rosette

Grand Champion Market Lamb:

\$40.00 Premium + Buckle + Banner

Reserve Grand Champion Market Lamb:

\$20.00 Premium + Buckle + Banner

Senior Showmanship 14 & Older:

\$40.00 Premium + Buckle + Rosette

Junior Showmanship 9 – 13 years old:

\$40.00 Premium + Buckle + Rosette

Herdsmanship:

\$40.00 Premium + Buckle + Rosette

JR. WETHER DAM SHOW

Wednesday, August 21, 2024 Superintendent: Gayland Cowen (575) 760-2241 Judge: Judge: Brent Hoover

Definition: A female specifically bred to produce show wethers.

The purpose of this class is to encourage exhibitors to establish and enjoy raising market show oriented sheep.

- 1. See Junior Livestock Special Rules
- 2. Wether dams must have their lamb teeth.
- 3. No breed classification of females. All sheep will show together.
- 4. There will be no weight limit on wether dams.
- 5. The classes will be broken at Superintendent's discretion.
- 6. Lambs shown in Wether Dam Classes may not be shown in Market Classes
- 7. Entire body must be slick shorn above the knees and hocks.
- 8. Lambs will be weighed at 6:00 pm on Monday, August 19, 2024.
- 9. A Grand and Reserve Wether Dam will be selected.

PREMIUMS AND AWARDS FOR THE JR. WETHER DOE CLASS

1st place	\$16.00 + Ribbon	4th place	\$ 7.60 + Ribbon
2nd place	\$12.60 + Ribbon	5th place	\$ 6.00 + Ribbon
3rd place	\$10.00 + Ribbon	6th – 9th plac	ce Ribbon

Champion Jr. Wether Dam:

\$40.00 Premium + Buckle + Banner

Reserve Champion Jr. Wether Dam:

\$20.00 Premium + Buckle + Banner